

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8301/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 03/08/2007 in RFA No. 1744/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

UJJAGAR SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 716-717 of 2010
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 998-999 of 2010
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1001 of 2010
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1006 of 2010
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23087 of 2010
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 19109-19110 of 2008
(With prayer for interim relief)

SLP(C) NO. 15952 of 2008
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 26105 of 2008
(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 1952 of 2009
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 9851 of 2009
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 11492 of 2009
(With office report)

..2/-

: 2 :

SLP(C) NO. 15973 of 2009
(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 2110 of 2010

SLP(C) NOs. 17008-17014 of 2008

SLP(C) No. 20593 of 2008

SLP(C) No. 20594 of 2008

SLP(C) No. 20595 of 2008

SLP(C) No. 20596 of 2008

SLP(C) NO. 20597 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20598 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20599 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20600 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20601 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20602 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20603 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20604 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20605 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20606 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20607 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20608 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20609 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20610 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20611 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20612 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20613 of 2008

: 3 :

..3/-

SLP(C) No. 20614 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20615 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20616 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20617 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20618 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20619 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20620 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20621 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20622 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20623 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20624 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20625 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20625 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20626 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20627 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20628 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20629 of 2008

SLP(C) No. 20630 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20631 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20632 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20635 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20636 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20637 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20638 of 2008

..4/-
: 4 :

SLP(C) No. 20639 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20641 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20642 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20643 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20644 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20645 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20646 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 20647 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 23254 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 23580 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 23680 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 23687 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 23697 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 23712 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 23905 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 24381 of 2008
SLP(C) Nos. 26125-26127 of 2008
(With appln. for c/delay in filing the SLPs)
SLP(C) No. 25877 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 25009 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 91 of 2009
SLP(C) No. 31026 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 31027 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 24496 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 24493 of 2008

..5/-
: 5 :

SLP(C) No. 24495 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 26109 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 24643 of 2008
SLP(C) Nos. 2994-3001 of 2009
SLP(C) No. 3004 of 2009
SLP(C) No. 675 of 2009
SLP(C) No. 521 of 2009
SLP(C) No. 1422 of 2009
SLP(C) No. 26877 of 2008
(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP)
SLP(C) No. 26878 of 2008
(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP)
SLP(C) No. 26880 of 2008
(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP)
SLP(C) No. 26882 of 2008
(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP)
SLP(C) No. 26883 of 2008
(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP)
SLP(C) No. 26884 of 2008
(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP)
SLP(C) No. 26885 of 2008
(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP)
SLP(C) No. 26888 of 2008
(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP)
SLP(C) No. 29192 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 29535 of 2008
SLP(C) No. 5022 of 2009
SLP(C) No. 5023 of 2009

..6/-

: 6 :

SLP(C) No. 5025 of 2009
SLP(C) No. 5026 of 2009
SLP(C) Nos. 1155-1162 of 2009
SLP(C) No. 9242 of 2009
SLP(C) No. 12564 of 2009
SLP(C) No. 7761 of 2009
SLP(C) No. 9839 of 2009
SLP(C) No. 20086 of 2009
SLP(C) No. 26863 of 2009

SLP(C) No. 20085 of 2009

SLP(C) No. 1270 of 2010

SLP(C) No. 10920 of 2010

SLP(C) No. 15379 of 2010
(With appln. for stay)

SLP(C) No. 19763 of 2009

SLP(C) No. 28604 of 2010

Date: 22/02/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Naresh Kaushal, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Ms. Anita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.

..7/-

: 7 :

Ms. Jayshree Anand, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Pandey, Adv.

Mrs. Kamaldeep Gulati, Adv.

Mr. Aarohi Bhalla, Adv.
Ms. Anjali Srivastav, Adv.
Ms. Sujata Kurdukar, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Bhardwaj, Adv. (Not Present)

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.

Mr. Jasbir Singh Mallik, Adv.
Mr. Devender Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ghanshyam Singh, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.

Ms. Prerna Kumari, Adv.
Mr. D.K. Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Naresh Kaushal, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Ms. Anita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan, Adv.

Ms. Kamakshi S Mehlwal, Adv.

Mr. Aarohi Bhalla, Adv.
Ms. Anjali Srivastav, Adv.
Ms. Sujata Kurdukar, Adv.

IN SLPs998-999/10 Ms. Jayshree Anand, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Pandey, Adv.

In SLP 1006/10

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay in filing the special leave petitions in
respective matters is condoned.

..8/-

: 8 :

SLP(C) Nos. 20593 of 2008, 20594 of 2008,
20595 of 2008, 20596 of 2008, 20597 of 2008, 20598 of
2008, 20599 of 2008, 20600 of 2008, 20601 of 2008, 20602
of 2008, 20603 of 2008, 20604 of 2008, 20605 of 2008,
20606 of 2008, 20607 of 2008, 20608 of 2008, 20609 of
2008, 20610 of 2008, 20611 of 2008, 20612 of 2008, 20613
of 2008, 20614 of 2008, 20615 of 2008, 20616 of 2008,
20617 of 2008, 20618 of 2008, 20619 of 2008, 20620 of
2008, 20621 of 2008, 20622 of 2008, 20623 of 2008, 20624
of 2008, 20625 of 2008, 20626 of 2008, 20627 of 2008,
20628 of 2008, 20629 of 2008, 20630 of 2008, 20631 of
2008, 20632 of 2008, 20635 of 2008, 20636 of 2008, 20637
of 2008, 20638 of 2008, 20639 of 2008, 20641 of 2008,
20642 of 2008, 20643 of 2008, 20644 of 2008, 20645 of
2008, 20646 of 2008, 20647 of 2008, 23254 of 2008,
23580 of 2008, 23680 of 2008, 23687 of 2008, 23697 of
2008, 23712 of 2008, 23905 of 2008, 24381 of 2008, 25877
of 2008, 25009 of 2008, 31026 of 2008, 31027 of 2008, 675
of 2009, 521 of 2009, 1422 of 2009, 26877 of 2008,
26878 of 2008, 26880 of 2008, 26882 of 2008, 26883 of
2008, 26884 of 2008, 26885 of 2008, 26888 of 2008,
29192 of 2008, 29535 of 2008, 5022 of 2009, 5023 of
2009, 5025 of 2009, 5026 of 2009, 7761 of 2009, 26863 of
2009, 1270 of 2010, 15379 of 2010, 19763 of 2009

In view of our order dated 10th February, 2011
passed in special leave petition (Civil) No. 20179 of
2006, the special leave petitions are dismissed.

SLP(C) No. 8301/2008

Delay condoned.

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner,
we do not find any ground to interfere with the
impugned judgment, whereby the High Court has declined
to condone inordinate delay of over 8 years in filing
the appeal. Accordingly, the special leave petition is
dismissed.

..9/-

: 9 :

SLP(C) Nos. 716-717/2010, 998-990/2010, 1001/2010,
1006/2010, 23087/2010, 19109-19110/2008, 15952/2008,
26105/2008, 1952/2009, 9851/2009, 11492/2009,
15973/2009, 2110/2010, 26109/2008

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

It is evident from the impugned judgment that
the High Court, while determining the compensation
payable to the petitioner-landowner at an enhanced rate

of Rs. 5,80,000/- per acre has relied on its judgment in the case of Surjit Singh and Ors. vs. Punjab State and Ors. (RFA No. 2748 of 1998) rendered on 26th April, 2006. In the special leave petitions preferred by the Punjab State Electricity Board, we have held that the decision rendered by the High Court in the case of Surjit Singh (supra) enhancing the compensation to Rs. 5,80,000/- per acre does not suffer from any illegality, factual or legal. The special leave petitions filed by the said Board have since been dismissed.

In that view of the matter, we do not find any ground to interfere with the impugned judgment. The special leave petitions are dismissed accordingly with no order as to costs.

SLP(C) Nos. 17008-17014/2008, 26125-26127/2008, 91/2009, 24496/2008, 24493/2008, 24495/2008, 24643/2008, 2994-3001/2009, 3004/2009, 1155-1162/2009, 9242/2009, 12564/2009, 9839/2009, 20086/2009, 20085/2009, 10920/2010 & 28604/2010

It is evident from the impugned judgment that while dealing with the appeal preferred by the petitioners herein, for enhancement of compensation, the case of Harnam Singh as well as Surjit Singh has

..10/-

: 10 :

been taken as the basis. Accordingly, taking into consideration the fact that in petitioners' case, notification under Section 4 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 was issued on 18th June, 1991, as against the date of notification under the said Section in the case of Harnam Singh, which was issued on 20th May, 1988, the learned Judge has enhanced the compensation proportionately, by Rs.75,000/- per acre above the market value assessed in the case of Harnam Singh.

Since we have already affirmed the compensation determined by the High Court in the case of Surjit Singh as also in the case of Harnam Singh, we do not find any ground to interfere with the impugned judgment.

Accordingly, the special leave petitions are dismissed with no order as to costs.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Kusum Gulati]
Court Master